TOWN OF ASTATULA Local Planning Agency Agenda

Monday December 13, 2021 - 7:00 PM TOWN HALL

Town Council Members

Mitchell Mack - Mayor Stephen Cross Gayle Sikkema Orita Issartel

Town Staff

Graham Wells, Town Clerk & Finance Officer Jane Whaley, Building Department Manager Wally Hoagland, Police Chief Heather Ramos, Town Attorney Tim Green, Town Planner

Call to Order

Roll Call

Confirmation of Meeting Notification and acknowledgement of Quorum

A. PUBLIC HEARING

<u>COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF THE TOWN OF ASTATULA, FLORIDA.</u>

ORDINANCE 2021-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ASTATULA, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF THE TOWN OF ASTATULA, FLORIDA, BY CHANGING THE FUTURE LAND USE CLASSIFICATION FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED NORTH OF CR 48 AT THE INTESECTION OF FAIR STREET AND MORNING GLORY WAY IN ASTATULA, FLORIDA, CONTAINING APPROXIMATLEY 98 ACRES, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BELOW FROM LAKE COUNTY RURAL TO TOWN OF ASTATULA SINGLE FAMILY MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL; FINDING CONFORMITY WITH STATE STATUTES AND THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE TOWN OF ASTATULA, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT EAR (EVALUATION AND APPRAISAL REPORT) AND PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS ELEMENT.</u>

ORDINANCE 2021-25

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ASTATULA, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE TOWN'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 163.3187 FLORIDA STATUTES BY AMENDING AND UPDATING THE FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT, ADDING A PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS ELEMENT, REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN CLERK TO AMEND SAID COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR CONDITIONS AND CONTINGENCIES; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND PROVIDING FOR FOWARDING THIS ORDINANCE TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 163 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES.

B. ADJOURNMENT: